

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE**

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2018

---

**ROBERT RYAN POWELL**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, PLLC  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300  
Seattle, WA 98104-1705  
(206) 388-1090  
[solovylaw@earthlink.net](mailto:solovylaw@earthlink.net)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History and Factual Background .....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Panel's Memorandum Decision Affirming Mr. Powell's Conviction.....	11
C. Robert Powell's Petition For Rehearing With Suggestion For Rehearing En Banc .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
A. <b>Introduction.....</b>	15
B. <b>Review Is Warranted To Address The Constitutional Necessity For Jury Instructions To State The Dates And Timeframes Which The Grand Jury Specified In The Indictment.....</b>	16
C. <b>Supreme Court Review Is Warranted To Resolve A Conflict Between The Circuits Regarding Whether Constructive Amendments Result In Per Se Or Structural Error Requiring Reversal Of The Conviction, Or Whether Standard Plain Error Review Should Apply.....</b>	18
D. <b>Supreme Court Review Is Warranted In Order To Determine The Important Question Of Whether The Constitutional Right To Jury Unanimity Requires That The Jury Instructions Specify The Indictment's Dates And Timeframes.....</b>	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX (separately bound).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES:**

<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	14, 21
<i>Stirone v. United States,</i> 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</i> 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Ulla,</i> 784 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brandao,</i> 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Cecil,</i> 608 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Daniels,</i> 252 F.3d 411 (5th Cir.2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 854 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dipentino,</i> 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir.2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Echeverry,</i> 698 F.2d 375, <i>reh'g denied and opinion modified</i> , 719 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Fletcher,</i> 121 F.3d 187 (5th Cir.1997), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir.2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Floresca,</i> 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ford,</i> 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rivera,</i> 353 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23

<i>United States v. Gonzalez Edeza,</i> 359 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>United States v. Harrison-Philpot,</i> 978 F.2d 1520 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hugs,</i> 384 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lawton,</i> 995 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Laykin,</i> 886 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Madden,</i> 733 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>United States v. McKee,</i> 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	18-20
<i>United States v. Rawlins,</i> 606 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Remsza,</i> 77 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir.1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Russell,</i> 595 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Syme,</i> 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	20
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir.2001) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. Ward,</i> 747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1).....	2, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2422(a) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i, 1, 2, 12, 16, 19, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	i, 2, 12, 15, 22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	i, 2, 12, 22
